3.4.7 Archaeological assessment of the geophysical data has identified within the RLB: 

• One (1) high potential anomaly; 

• Four (4) medium potential anomalies: 

• Three (3) within 12 NM; 

• One (1) beyond 12 NM; 

• Seventy-seven (77) low potential anomalies: 

• Seventy-one (71) within 12 NM; 

• Six (6) beyond 12 NM; 

• Six hundred and eighty-one (681) magnetic anomalies >5 nT: 

• Six hundred and fifty-two (652) within 12 NM; and 

• twenty-nine (29) beyond 12 NM. 

3.4.8 The documented loss records highlight the broad potential for maritime wreckage and cargo 

within the RLB, supported by the geophysical and magnetic anomalies (which may or may not 

represent wrecks and/or material relating to human interaction with the marine environment).

[...]

Distribution of magnetic anomalies by amplitude. 

Archaeological 
potential 

Count 

Within 12 NM Beyond 12 NM Total 

High 1 0 1 

Medium 3 1 4 

Low 71 6 77 

Total 75 7 82 

Table 2: Archaeological potential of geophysical anomalies. 

3.4.10 Six hundred and eighty-one (681) magnetic anomalies were identified within the RLB, ranging 

in amplitude from 5.0 nT to 5,431.8 nT (see Figure 4 and Table 3).  

3.4.11 Whilst the vast majority of these are unlikely to be of archaeological interest, some may 

represent anthropogenic material.